

BY: Environmental Matters Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 39

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 4, strike “counties” and substitute “a county”; in line 5, after “program;” insert “establishing conditions under which a county that participates in the program and the Department may award grants to residential well owners;”; in the same line, strike “the purpose of and”; in the same line, strike “conditions and”; in the same line, after “for” insert “a well owner to be eligible for a grant under”; in line 6, strike “necessary”; in line 7, after “a” insert “certain”; and in line 10, strike “creation of a”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, in line 13, strike “2-314” and substitute “2-1601 to be under the new subtitle “Subtitle 16. Radium Pilot Grant Program””; after line 18, insert:

“SUBTITLE 16. RADIUM PILOT GRANT PROGRAM.”;

and in line 19, strike “2-314.” and substitute “2-1601.”.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 1 in line 23, and on page 2 in lines 10 and 21, in each instance, strike “FILTRATION” and substitute “TREATMENT”.

On page 1 in line 23, and on page 2 in lines 7 and 11, in each instance, after “RADIUM” insert “OR GROSS ALPHA”.

On page 2, in line 8, strike “LEVEL” and substitute “LEVELS”.

(Over)

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 1, in line 24, after “(C)” insert “(1)”; and after line 24, insert:

“(2) A COUNTY THAT PARTICIPATES IN THE PROGRAM SHALL AWARD GRANTS TO RESIDENTIAL WELL OWNERS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THIS SECTION.”.

On page 2, in line 14, after “COUNTIES” insert “THAT PARTICIPATE IN THE PROGRAM”; and in line 26, after “budget.” insert “Within 30 days after this Act is implemented, the Department of Housing and Community Development shall send to the Department of Legislative Services, 90 State Circle, Annapolis, Maryland 21401 certification of the date on which the Act is implemented.”.